

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

SUPERMEDIA INC., SUPERMEDIA LLC,
SUPERMEDIA SERVICES INC., SUPERMEDIA
SALES INC., SUPERMEDIA EMPLOYEE
BENEFITS COMMITTEE, and
IDEARC INCEPTOR LTD.,

Plaintiffs

v.

LINTON BELL, DALE BURKS, PAMELA
BENNETT, MARTHA BOBO, DENNIS CASSIDY,
CAROL FOY, JOSEPH GALLAGHER, BEVERLY
GEMMELL, EDWIN HANSON, CHRISTINE
HARVEY, MARGARET KETZER, JOANIE
KRAFT, THERESA LANE, SHARON LEYNES,
PATRICIA LINDOP, ROBERT MENTZER,
SANDRA NOE, CARL OHNSTAD, CLAIRE
PALMER, STANLEY RUSSO, HOWARD
SHAPSES, JOHN SULLIVAN, BERNARD ZENUS,
COMMUNICATION WORKERS OF AMERICA,
AFL-CIO, LOCAL 1301, COMMUNICATION
WORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO,
LOCAL 1302, and INTERNATIONAL
BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS,
AFL-CIO, LOCAL 2213,

Defendants

Civil Action No.
3:12-cv-2034-G

**MOTION TO DISMISS OF LOCAL 1301 AND LOCAL 1302 OF THE
COMMUNICATION WORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO**

NOW COME Defendants Local 1301 and Local 1302 of the Communication Workers of
America, AFL-CIO (collectively, “the New England Locals”), and hereby move to dismiss the

Complaint against them pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1), (2), (3) and (6) for the following reasons.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Factual Overview.....	2
III. Legal Arguments.....	5
A. The Amended Complaint against the New England Locals should be dismissed pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. (12)(b)(2) for lack of personal jurisdiction and improper venue.....	5
1. A Texas Court does not have jurisdiction over the New England Locals under Section 301 of the Labor-Management Relations Act	5
2. Plaintiffs may not avail themselves of ERISA’s nationwide service provision because their suit does not arise under Subchapter I of ERISA.....	8
a. Because SuperMedia did not act as a fiduciary when it altered the Plans, it may not bring a cause of action under § 1132.....	9
b. Even if SuperMedia were a fiduciary, this declaratory judgment action is nonetheless not of the kind that may be brought under § 1132.....	9
B. The Complaint should be dismissed for a lack of ripeness.....	13
C. Plaintiffs’ attempt to address future rights also fails to state a claim against the New England Locals under § 301.....	17
D. The declaratory judgment action against the New England Locals concerning a future contract is an improper attempt to circumvent the National Labor Relations Board’s exclusive jurisdiction	18
E. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim against the New England Locals for declaratory relief based on ERISA because they are not suing the New England Locals as representatives of the individual retirees.....	23
F. IV. Conclusion.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</u> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	14
<u>Allied Chem. & Alkali Workers of Am., Local Union No. 1 v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co., Chem. Div.</u> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971)	15,16,19,22
<u>Alpine View Co. Ltd. v. Atlas Copco AB</u> , 205 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 2000)	5
<u>American Commercial Barge Lines Company v. Seafarers International Union</u> , 730 F.2d 327 (5th Cir. 1984).	22
<u>Bellaire Gen. Hosp. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield</u> , 97 F.3d 822 (5th Cir.1996) . . .	13
<u>Bluecross Blueshield of TN v. Doctors Med. Ctr. of Modesto, Inc.</u> , 2008 WL 111980 (E.D. Tenn. 2008)	10
<u>Boeing Co. v. March</u> , 656 F. Supp. 2d 837 (N.D. Ill. 2009).	23
<u>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</u> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	6, 13
<u>Burstein v. State Bar of California</u> , 693 F.2d 511 (5th Cir. 1982)	5
<u>Carpenters Amended & Restated Health Benefit Fund v. Ryan Constr. Co.</u> , 767 F.2d 1170 (5th Cir. 1985)	10
<u>Denny’s Inc. v. Cake</u> , 364 F.3d 521 (4th Cir. 2004)	8
<u>E.I. Dupont De Nemours</u> , 355 NLRB No. 176 (2010)	19
<u>FirstEnergy Generation Corp.</u> , 358 NLRB No. 96 (2012)	19
<u>Georgia Power Co.</u> , 325 NLRB 420 (1998)	19
<u>Gulf Life Ins. Co. v. Arnold</u> , 809 F.2d 1520 (11th Cir. 1987)	10,11,12
<u>Harold H. Huggins Realty, Inc. v. FNC, Inc.</u> , 634 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2011) . . .	23
<u>Holt Oil & Gas Corp. v. Harvey</u> , 801 F.2d 773 (5th Cir.1986)	7
<u>HSC Hospitality, Inc. v. Sun Life Assur. Co. of Canada</u> , 2001 WL 327831 (N.D. Tex. 2001)	12

Hydrokinetics, Inc. v. Alaska Mech., Inc., 700 F.2d 1026 (5th Cir.1983). 7

Isbell v. DM Records, Inc., 2004 WL 1243153 (N.D. Tex. June 4, 2004) 6

Jobe v. ATR Mktg., Inc., 87 F.3d 751 (5th Cir. 1996) 5

Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Mullins, 455 U.S. 72 (1982) 22,23

KLLM, Inc. Employee Health Prot. Plan v. Ontario Cmty. Hosp., 947 F. Supp. 262 (S.D. Miss. 1996) 9

Laborers Health & Welf. Trust Fund For N. Calif. v. Adv. Lightweight Concrete Co., Inc., 484 U.S. 539 (1988) 15

Latshaw v. Johnston, 167 F.3d 208 (5th Cir.1999) 7

Lockheed Corp. v. Spink, 517 U.S. 882 (1996) 9

Martinez v. Schlumberger, Ltd., 338 F.3d 407 (5th Cir. 2003) 9

Massey Ferguson Division of Varsity Corp. v. Gurley, 51 F.3d 102 (7th Cir. 1995) 11

Maytag Corp. v. Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am., --- F.3d. ----, 2012 WL 3168428 (8th Cir. Aug. 7, 2012). 17

Menchaca v. Chrysler Credit Corp., 613 F.2d 507 (5th Cir. 1980). 21

Midwest Power Systems, Inc., 323 NLRB 404 (1997) 19

Miss. Power Co. v. NLRB, 284 F.3d 605 (5th Cir. 2002) 16,18,19,22

Moncrief Oil Int'l Inc. v. OAO Gazprom, 481 F.3d 309 (5th Cir. 2007) 7

Murphy v. Verizon Communications, Inc., 09-CV-2262-G 13,15

New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans, 833 F.2d 583 (5th Cir. 1987) 14

NewPage Wisconsin Sys. Inc. v. United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Mfg., Energy Allied Indus. & Serv. Workers Int'l Union, AFL-CIO/CLC, 651 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2011) 23

NGS Am., Inc. v. Jefferson, 218 F.3d 519 (6th Cir. 2000) 10,11

<u>NLRB v. Ins. Agents’ Int’l Union, AFL-CIO</u> , 361 U.S. 477 (1960)	15
<u>Rep. of Panama v. BCCI Holdings (Luxembourg) S.A.</u> , 119 F.3d 935 (11th Cir. 1997)	13
<u>S. Nuclear Operating Co. v. NLRB</u> , 524 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	19
<u>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council, Millmen’s Union, Local 2020 v. Garmon</u> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959.)	21,22
<u>Shaffer v. Heitner</u> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	6
<u>Stripling v. Jordan Prod. Co., LLC</u> , 234 F.3d 863 (5th Cir. 2000)	2
<u>Taylor Inv., Ltd. v. Upper Darby Twp.</u> , 983 F.2d 1285 (3d Cir. 1993)	14
<u>Textron Lycoming Reciprocating Engine Div., Avco Corp. v. United Auto. Workers</u> , 523 U.S. 653 (1998)	18
<u>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agricultural Products Co.</u> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985) . . .	14
<u>Transamerica Occidental Life Ins. Co. v. DiGregorio</u> , 811 F.2d 1249 (9th Cir. 1987)	11
<u>Verizon Emp. Benefits Comm. v. Jaeger</u> , 2006 WL 2880451 (N.D. Tex. 2006)	13
<u>Williamson v. Tucker</u> , 645 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1981)	21
